LINCOLN CITY/LANCASTER COUNTY PLANNING STAFF REPORT

for March 29, 2005 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

P.AS.: Special Permit #06015 - Calvary Lutheran Church

PROPOSAL.: A request for a special permit to expand a nonconforming use to allow
an addition to a church.

CONCLUSION: The use is nonconforming because it does not meet the rear setback
which is adjacent to the alley that separates the church from its own
parking lot. The proposed expansion of the nonconforming condition
is adjacent to property owned by the church, and the impact upon
other properties in the area is not significant.

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval

GENERAL INFORMATION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 43-48, Block 2, Arlington Heights, Lincoln, Lancaster
County, Nebraska.

LOCATION: 2774 Franklin Street
EXISTING ZONING: R-2 Residential
EXISTING LAND USE: Church, Parking Lot

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

North: Parking Lot R-2
South: Residential R-2
East: Residential R-2
West: Residential R-2

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SPECIFICATIONS:

Page F17 - Preservation and renewal of historic buildings, districts, and landscapes is encouraged.
Development and redevelopment should respect historical patterns, precedents, and boundaries in towns,
cities and existing neighborhoods.

Page F18 - Construction and renovation within the existing urban area should be compatible with the
character of the surrounding
neighborhood.

Page F25 - This site is designated for urban residential land uses in the Land Use Map.
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Page F69 - Support retention of public uses (elementary schools, churches) as centers of neighborhood -
encourage shared parking whenever possible - permit minor incursions of accessory parking for public/semi-
public uses into neighborhood if properly screened.

Page F71 - For existing neighborhoods, the diversity is often already in place, but efforts must focus on
maintaining this balance and variety. The diversity of architecture, housing types and sizes are central to what
makes older neighborhoods great places to live. New construction should continue the architectural variety,
but in a manner that is sympathetic with the existing neighborhoods. Infill development also needs to respect
the street pattern, block sizes and development standards of the area, such as having parking at the rear and
front porches, windows and doors on the front street side. The diversity of land uses, including commercial
and congregate living facilities are important to the diversity of any area, provided they fit within the character
of the block and neighborhood.

ANALYSIS:

1. The setbacks in the R-2 district are as follows: Front - 25"; Side - 5'; and Rear - the
smaller of 30' or 20% of the lot depth. Churches are a conditional use in the R-2 per
Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC) Section 27.13.030 which requires that the side and
rear setbacks for churches be either 15', or the same as the district, whichever is
greater. In this case, the side yard setback is 15', and the rear yard setback is 30'.

2. SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS FOR EXPANSION OF NONCONFORMING
USES PER LMC 27.63.280.

(a) Effects on adjacent property, traffic, city utility service needs.

The applicant is proposing an addition to the existing church which has been
determined to be nonconforming because it does not meet the required 30' rear yard
setback for a church in the R-2 zoning district. The site plan does not indicate a rear
setback dimension, but it appears to be less than 3'. This request seeks to allow the
addition to be built to the existing north building line of the church.

The abutting lots north of the alley are also owned by the church and are where the
parking lot is located. The area of the proposed expansion is bounded entirely on
the north by the parking lot.

(b) Density of land use zoning for the subject property and adjacent property.

The proposed expansion would comply with the requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance in all other respects including side yard setback, maximum height, and
off-street parking. It removes an existing residence owned by the church, but
otherwise should not significantly impact the neighborhood.

The required number of off-street parking spaces is one space per 50 square feet
of the largest assembly area. The proposed floor plan does not enlarge the largest
assembly area, and as a result Building and Safety has determined that no
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additional off-street parking is required in conjunction with this expansion. However,
if the existing sanctuary is expanded, or if it is replaced by a larger assembly area,
additional off-street parking will be required to accommodate it. There is no room
to expand the existing parking without removing homes in the area.

(c) The degree of hardship upon the applicant which would be caused by
failure to grant such a permit.

The site is considered a corner lot, and as a result has two front yards, one side
yard and one rear yard. The front yards are along both South 28" Street and
Franklin Street, and the building configuration designates the rear yard adjacent to
the north property line, and a side yard along the west.

If this special permit is not approved, the applicant is required to comply with the
setbacks of the district and the addition cannot be built as proposed. The addition
will be required to be setback no less than 30'; from the north property line, and 15’
from the west property line. Because itis a corner lot, the designation of which yard
is side and rear is up to the applicant. If the north property line is designated as the
side, a 30' setback must be maintained along the west lot line and a 15" setback
along the north. In either case, the proposed addition must be significantly modified
to comply with required setbacks.

CONDITIONS:

Site Specific:

1. This approval permits the expansion of the nonconforming use to allow an addition
onto the building consistent with the existing north building line as shown on the site
plan.

General:

2. Before receiving building permits:

2.1 The permittee shall complete the following instructions and submit the
documents and plans to the Planning Department for review and approval.

2.1.1 Five copies of a revised site plan showing the following revisions:
2111 Delete Lots 39-42 from the site plan, and clearly

delineate the boundary of the special permit (Lots 43-
48). Add the correct legal description.
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21.1.2 Eliminate the interior detail and show the building
footprint clearly delineated.

2.1.1.3 Delineate the area of the proposed expansion.

2114 Show the setbacks from the church to all property lines.
Add building and lot line dimensions.

21.1.5 Show the correct scale.
2.2 The construction plans comply with the approved plans.
Standard:
3. The following conditions are applicable to all requests:

3.1 Before occupying the building, all development and construction is to comply
with the approved plans.

3.2 The site plan accompanying this permit shall be the basis for all
interpretations of setbacks, yards, locations of buildings, location of parking
and circulation elements, and similar matters.

3.3  This resolution's terms, conditions, and requirements bind and obligate the
permittee, its successors and assigns.

3.4  The applicant shall sign and return the letter of acceptance to the City Clerk
within 30 days following the approval of the special permit, provided,
however, said 30-day period may be extended up to six months by
administrative amendment. The clerk shall file a copy of the resolution
approving the special permit and the letter of acceptance with the Register
of Deeds, filling fees therefor to be paid in advance by the applicant.

Prepared by:

Brian Will, AICP, 441-6362, bwill@lincoln.ne.gov
Planner
March 15, 2006

OWNER/

APPLICANT: Calvary Evangelical Lutheran Church
2774 Franklin Street
Lincoln, NE 68502 402.476.1567
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CONTACT: Chris Myers
4335 Meredeth Ave.
Lincoln, NE 68506 (402) 489-4923

Q:\PC\PERMITS\SP\06000\SP06015 Calvary Lutheran Church.nonconf use.bjw.wpd
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Special Permit #06015 2005 aerial
S. 28th St. & Franklin St. Ast
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Zoning: One Square Mile

R-1to R-8 Residential District Sec 31 TlON R7E

AG Agricultural District

AGR Agricultural Residential District —
R-C Residential Convervation District

O-1 Office District m o
0-2 Suburban Office District N E
0-3 Office Park District N~
R-T Residential Transition District (q\]
B-1 Local Business District <

B-2 Planned Neighborhood Business District % 9
B-3 Commercial District Q7

B-4 Lincoln Center Business District |

B-5 Planned Regional Business District

H-1 Interstate Commercial District

H-2 Highway Business District

H-3 Highway Commercial District Zoning Jurisdiction Lines

H-4 General Commercial District

-1 Industrial District . . o

1-2 Industrial Park District City Limit Jurisdiction

-3 Employment Center District

P Public Use District Van Dorn St.
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Calvary
Cutheran Church

....?a K&w: icng } March I, 2006

Dear Brian Will, City Planning, and Honorable City Council,

On behalf of Calvary Evangelical Lutheran Congregation, | am hereby applying for a Special Permit 27.63.280,
expanding a non-conforming use.

Calvary has been a part of the Lincoln community since 1929, and we are taking this opportunity to remain an
itegral member of the Antelope Park Neighborhood. We see the need for a facility that will not only serve our
members, but one that will also serve our neighbors and our surrounding community.

In 1955, Calvary completed an addition to the sanctuary at the north end of the original church. As you will
notice from the site plan, the existing facility abuts the property line on the north. :

In 1992, Calvary constructed an elevator in the facility to improve the accessibility to the sanctuary and
educational/fellowship space. :

In 1998, Calvary completed the construction of its first off street parking in the history of the church.

Today, Calvary has developed a master plan to meet both our current and future ministry needs (See the Site
Survey of the existing conditions). One of the primary objectives is to create a unified sanctuary for
worship. The existing "L." shaped sanctuary is not efficient nor is it cohesive to the congregation's liturgical
needs. The first phase of the master plan is to construct a connecting link between the existing church and a
future fellowship and educational building addition (See Future Expansion, Drawing SP-2). If the proposed
Phase I addition is not permitted, the congregation would incur a significant hardship since enlarging the
sanctuary is not feasible without replacement and construction of a new sanctuary. -

Accordingly, to achieve these objectives we are requesting a Special Permit of the zoning code paragraph

27.63.280 to expand a non-conforming use to establish the North building line of the existing church as the
North building line of any and all new construction on lots 43-48, Block 2, Arlington Heights Subdivision.

We appreciate your assistance and look forward to approval of this request.

Sincerely,

a /7

Chris Myers ’ :
Building Committee Chair

Rev. Steven R. Heinsen, Pastor — pastorsteve{@ecalvary.org 2788 Franklin Street » Lincoin, NE 68502-3231

Rev. Verdell Schramm, Visitation Pastor — veschramm@huskeraccess.com Phone: 402.476.1567 « Fax: 402.476.0881
Brian Amey, Minister of Discipleship — brian@ecalvary.org www.ecalvary.org e info@ecalvary.org

A Congregation of the Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod
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Status of Review: Active

Reviewed By Alltel ANY
Commenis:
Siatus of Review: Approved 03/06/2006 10:28:34 AM
Reviewed By Building 8 Safety BOB FIEDLER

Comments: approved

Status of Review: Complete 03/09/2006 2:12:22 PM
Reviawed By Building & Safety Terry Kathe
Comments: per new legal opinion this is considered non conforming which non-standard is a
subcategory
Stalus of Review: Approved : 03/03/2006 10:22:56 AM
Reviewed By Fire Department ANY

Comments: We have no objections from the perspective of our department.

Status of Review: Active
Feviewed By Lincoln Electric System ANY

Commernts:

Status of Heview: Active
Reviewed By Planning Department BRIAN WILL

Commenis:

Status of Review: Routed
Reviewed By Planning Department COUNTER

Comments:

Status of Review: Complete
Reviewed By Planning Department RAY HILL

Comments:
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Status of Review:

Complete 03/07/2006 3:59:56 PM

Reviewed By Public Works - Development Services SIETDQ

Comments:

Memorandum/(i]
[

To:1Brian Will, Planning Department

From::Charles W. Baker, Public Works and Utilities

Subject; iCalvary Lutheran Church Special Permit #06015

Date:t3March 7, 2006

cclJRandy Hoskins

L

The City Engineer's Office of the Department of Public Works and Utilities has
reviewed the Calvary Lutheran Church Special Permit #06015 to expand a non-
conforming use in the rear yard at South 28th and Franklin. Public Works has no

objection.

Status of Review:

Active

Reviewed By Public Works - Long Range Planning ANY

Commenis:

Status of Review:

Active

Reviewed By Urban Development ANY

Commenis:

Status of Revisw,

Active

Reviewed By Urban Development ANY

Comments:
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